South African Rand to US dollars 0.061 0.070 0.069 0.071

Ghana Cedis to US dollars 0.176 0.170 0.185 0.175

A strengthening (weakening) of GBP, ZAR or GHS against all other currencies at 31 December 2020 would have

affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and increased

(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis is based on foreign currency

exchange rate variances that the Group considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting

period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.  The

sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities and

adjusts this translation at year end for a percentage change in foreign currency rate thus indicating the

potential movement in equity.

18. financial instruments (continued)

(d) market risk (continued)

GoldStone Resources Limited

notes to the consolidated financial statements

GOLDSTONE RESOURCES LIMITED PAGE | 44

in united states dollars

equity

strengthening

2020

equity

weakening

2020

equity

strengthening

2019

equity

weakening

2019

sterling 13% (2019: 13%) - - - -

south african rand 20% (2019: 20%) - - - -

ghana cedis 10% (2019: 10%) 192,036 (192,036) 39,343 (39,343)

Total 192,036 (192,036) 39,343 (39,343)

The percentage change in foreign currency rate used to adjust the translation of outstanding foreign currency

denominated financial assets and liabilities is in the opinion of the directors appropriate.

(ii) interest rate risk

The risks caused by changes in interest rates are minimal since the Group’s only interest bearing financial asset

pertains to cash. At the end of the prior year the Group entered into a loan arrangement with Paracale as

detailed in note 16.  The interest rate is fixed at 6% for the duration of the term of the loan.  The Group is

therefore not subject to a significant amount of risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market